ERM submitted a Well Abandonment Work Plan on behalf of Energizer Holdings, 
Inc. (“Energizer”) to VTDEC on April 18, 2025. 

The wells that were abandoned included air sparge, soil vapor extraction, groundwater 
monitoring wells, temperature monitoring locations, and steam injection wells.  There were one 
hundred and forty-four (144) wells that were decommissioned during this project.  Table 1 
provides a summary of the wells that were abandoned, including construction diameter and 
depth.  Figures 1a-1e illustrate the locations of the wells that were abandoned, categorized by